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.... of Pflloto Passes to represeJ)ta-
Uyta or lad.trial Oe.s··

3171 .. SHRI R. L. BHATIA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Quest:on No. 4449 on the 16th July, 1980 regarding admission of liaison .~fficers of Industrial Houses to Ministries/Departments and sta.te:

(a) the "ames of the Industrial
.Houses whose representatives have been issued photo ··pa-sses for visits to the various Ministries and the period of their passes;

(b) the reasons for not restrict.ing the visits by fhe·!'ep:esentatives and Liaison ufflcers of the Uidustrial
. H·,1uses to the officers of the rank of Under Se.cretary aud above" ,

(c) \vhcther even Wednesdays having been declar~d as meetingl~$s days, these liaison officers are still getting pern1ission to enter the Ministries llar1icularly in the Udyog Bha ...
wan. Shastri Bhawan and North B:ock ar. d there 15 no check on their mo~ .... ements;

(cl) whether some "Of them get on~
pass and then use it for comIng the whole day without any check; and

(e) t~e steps which Government propose to take to stop such malpractices?

THE l\,]1NISTER OF STATE IN
THE IvlINTSTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SfIRr YOGENDRA MAKWANA):
(a) The idlformation is given in t~le statement laid· on the Table of the Hous<-,. tPlacC!d in Libr4Tf/. See No.
LT .. 1547/80).

(.b) Visitors including those representing Industrial . H'ouses, who are

. Issued a daily pass, are allowed to: .
see only o1licers ot. the' rank ·of Under

. . . ,. ~.

Secretary and 'sbove,. e~f!f.tpt~~here it is c'~"sidered ,'. necessuy to permi't visitors to (Jfficer:r of a rank lowel." than U ndcl' Secretary as ~ fun9tio~al retluirement.

In the case of non-o&cials. wao haVe been issued photo passes valid fOr a period c,[ one year, it ~s .for the t'Oncerlled • .t\d~inistrative Ministry., 0" vlhose rE.C!omlnendations the passes are issued, to ensure that there is no mis-USE' of such passes.

(C) While '''wnesdays have beeR declared as meetingless days, visitors have not been debarred from seeing officers on these "days. - .-

(d) and (e). There are instruetic)J1S that the officer visited by a non-ofti-
,:ial ~hould invariably collect the daily visitor's pass from the visitor and return it to the Reception Officer so as to prevent it from be-ing misused .

In~tanc(.'s of misuse of the daily pass, ,.,-hen brought to the notice of the ~ecurity orga.ni_sation, are d(.'a~t witl ~uitably.

FinalisaHon o.t 'Sixth Five 'Year Plan

3172. SHRr AMARSINH RATHA ..
W A: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state: .

(a) when the Sixth Five-Year plan will be finalised;

(b) whether Government are aware that delay in finalising the document is hampering .the progress of planning;
and

(C) if so, the measures being taken or propo·sed to be taken to ensure that the development process does not get obstructed ~"l the absence of a COnl-.
prehensive plan pace?

..
THE MINISTER OF PLANNIG.

AND LABOUR (S·HRI NARAYAN
DATT TIWARI): (a). The draft of the Sixth Five Year Plan is expected

